Information presented in this Section 6. The factors which may impact the actual financial

performance, financial position or cash flows of the Merged Group include but are not limited

to:

 trading of Quantum and Paragon after 30 June 2021, which is not reflected in the

historical financial information of Quantum and Paragon;

 the risks set out in Section 7, including any financial impact of COVID-19;

 the ultimate timing of the Implementation Date;

 determination of acquisition accounting treatment under AASB3;

 finalisation of the resetting of tax cost bases of Paragon following Implementation,

including recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities, in accordance with the

relevant accounting standards;

 the impact of Paragon and/or Quantum tax losses which may be available to the

Merged Group;

 transaction costs incurred by Quantum and Paragon in relation to the Scheme; and

 current and future changes to applicable accounting standards.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

76

 Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement

A$’000  Paragon Quantum Elimination Merged Group

Revenues from Continuing

Operations 235,840 55,113   - 290,953

Cost of Sales (145,527) (26,653)   - (172,180)

Gross Profit 90,313 28,460   - 118,773

Employee Benefit Expense (47,226) (11,421)   - (58,647)

Occupancy Expense (1,398) (147)   - (1,545)

Marketing Expenses (911) (485)   - (1,396)

Distribution Expense (6,331) (673)   - (7,004)

Other Operating Expenses (10,937) (5,915)   - (16,852)

Currency Translation Gain(Loss)   - 340   - 340

Other Income 1,490 558   - 2,048

Fair Value Gain/(loss) on Financial

Assets 1,525 99   - 1,624

Depreciation and Amortization (6,200) (1,541)   - (7,741)

Interest Revenue 18   -   - 18

Finance Costs (8,012) (701)   - (8,713)

Profit/(loss) before income tax

(expense)/benefit from continuing

operations 12,331 8,574 - 20,905

Income Tax Expense (4,052) (864)   - (4,916)

Profit/(loss) after income tax

(expense)/benefit from continuing

operations 8,279 7,710   - 15,989

Loss after income tax benefit from

discontinued operations   -   -   -   -

Profit/(loss) after income tax

(expense)/benefit to the owners 8,279 7,710   - 15,989

Other Comprehensive Income

Foreign currency translation (196) -   - (196)

Translation of foreign subsidiaries

(loss) / gain - (1,403)   - (1,403)

Cash flow hedges transferred to

profit or loss, net of tax 1,085 -   - 1,085

Actuarial gain on post-employment

benefit obligations - 40   - 40

Total Comprehensive income

attributable to the owners 9,168 6,347   - 15,515

6.8.1 Pro-Forma EBITDA

Paragon believes that the pro-forma historical EBITDA for the Merged Group for the financial

year ended 30 June 2021 is relevant to Quantum Shareholder’s consideration of the merits

of the Merger and have accordingly set out below this information, noting that EBITDA has

not historically been reported in the income statements for either Paragon or Quantum.

EBITDA for Paragon and Quantum for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 has been

[…]

A$’000  Paragon Quantum Elimination Merged Group

EBITDA 26,525 10,816   - 37,341

6.8.2 Consolidation Adjustments

There are no adjustments necessary to reflect the impact of the consolidation because

Quantum and Paragon did not have any intercompany transactions in the year ended 30

June 2021.

6.8.3 Items not reflected in the Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement

The Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement has not been adjusted to reflect:

 trading of Quantum and Paragon after 30 June 2021;

 the risks set out in Section 7 including any financial impact of COVID-19;

 the ultimate timing of the Implementation Date;

 any impact from the finalisation of the resetting of tax costs bases of Paragon

following Implementation, including recognition of deferred tax assets and

liabilities, in accordance with the relevant accounting standards;

 the impact of Paragon and/or Quantum tax losses which may be available to the

Merged Group; and

 current and future changes to applicable accounting standards.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

78

 Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

A$’000  Paragon Quantum Elimination Merged Group

Cash and Cash Equivalents 33,197 11,945  45,142

Trade and Other Receivables 26,201 14,842  41,043

Income Tax Refund Due 407   -  407

Inventories 51,578 8,147  59,725

Financial Assets 416 1,176  1,592

Other Current Assets 1,413 4,499  5,912

Current Assets 113,212 40,609   - 153,821

Right of Use Assets 9,032 668  9,700

Property, Plant and Equipment 7,464 1,137  8,601

NC Financial Assets   - 2,283  2,283

Other Non-Current Assets   - 1,657  1,657

Investment Property   - 2,338  2,338

Defined-benefit Plans (A)   - 44  44

Deferred Tax 10,838 3,078  13,916

Intangibles Assets 151,374 22,591 37,047 211,012

Non-Current Assets 178,708 33,796 37,047 249,551

Trade and Other Payables (36,100) (11,102)  (47,202)

Employee Benefits (Current) (4,901)   -  (4,901)

Borrowings (Current) (21,794) (7,277)  (29,071)

Lease Liabilities (Current) (3,648) (499)  (4,147)

Derivative Financial Instruments (L) (3,047)   -  (3,047)

Provision for Income Tax   - (839)  (839)

Other Current Liabilities (12,720)   -  (12,720)

Contract Liabilities (Current)   - (3,918)  (3,918)

Short-term Provisions   - (2,597)  (2,597)

Current Liabilities (82,210) (26,232)   - (108,442)

Borrowings (Non-Current) (80,471) (74)  (80,545)

Lease Liabilities (Non-Current) (7,098) (106)  (7,204)

Contract Liabilities (Non-Current)   - (121)  (121)

Employee Benefits (Non-Current) (623) (113)  (736)

Other Payables (Non-Current)   - (484)  (484)

Non-Current Liabilities (88,192) (898)   - (89,090)

Net Assets 121,518 47,275 37,047 205,840

Common Stock - Par Value (113,952) (17,452) (61,512) (192,916)

Retained Earnings/accumulated losses   - (22,958) 22,958   -

Reserves (7,566) (1,507) 1,507 (7,566)

Minority Interest   - (5,358)  (5,358)

Total Equity (121,518) (47,275) (37,047) (205,840)

6.9.1 Consolidation Adjustments

These adjustments reflect the impact of the consolidation. Quantum and Paragon did not

have any intercompany transactions in the year ended 30 June 2021. The outline and table

below reflects the provisional estimated accounting for the Merger with Quantum based on

the provisional amounts shown in the following section.

The accounting for the acquisition of Quantum reflects the:

 elimination of pre Merger contributed equity of Quantum of $17.452 million;

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

79

 elimination of pre Merger retained earnings and reserves of Quantum of $22.958

[…]

Number of new Paragon Shares # 274,178,915

Paragon Offer Price A$ 0.288

Consideration to be allocated A$000s 78,964

6.9.2 Items not reflected in the Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial

Position

The Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has not been

adjusted to reflect:

 trading of Quantum and Paragon after 30 June 2021

 the risks set out in Section 7 including any financial impact of COVID-19

 the ultimate timing of the Implementation Date and finalisation of the resetting of

tax cost bases of Paragon following Implementation, including recognition of

deferred tax assets and liabilities, in accordance with the relevant accounting

standards;

 the impact of Paragon and/or Quantum tax losses which may be available to the

Merged Group; and

 current and future changes to applicable accounting standards

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

80

 Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Cash Flows

Paragon Quantum Elimination Merged Group

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 264,516 65,098   - 329,614

Payments to suppliers and employees

(inclusive of GST) (232,509) (57,457)   - (289,966)

Government Assistance received

(JobKeeper subsidy) 2,985   - 2,985

Other Income 1,413   - 1,413

Interest Received 18 72   - 90

Interest and other finance costs paid (8,012) (287)   - (8,299)

Income Taxes Refunded / (paid) (948) (402)   - (1,350)

Net Cash from operating activities 27,463 7,024   - 34,487

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and

equipment   - 19   - 19

Payment for vendor earn out of prior

business acquisitions (15,331)   - (15,331)

Payments for property, plant and equipment (3,327) (174)   - (3,501)

Payments for acquisition of investment   -   -   -   -

Payments for financial assets   - (687)   - (687)

(Payment) / proceeds from (purchase) / sale

of financial assets  (615)   - (615)

Payments for intangibles (1,959)   - (1,959)

Payments for security deposits (134)   - (134)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 1,948   - 1,948

Net cash used in investing activities (18,803) (1,457)   - (20,260)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings (net) 4,140   - 4,140

Repayment of borrowings (net) (801) (1,552)   - (2,353)

Repayment of lease liabilities (3,307) (835)   - (4,142)

Net cash used in financing activities 32 (2,387)   - (2,355)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents 8,692 3,180   - 11,872

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the financial year 24,505 8,765   - 33,270

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

financial year 33,197 11,945   - 45,142

6.10.1 Consolidation Adjustments

There are no adjustments necessary to reflect the impact of the consolidation because

Quantum and Paragon did not have any intercompany transactions in the year ended 30

June 2021.

6.10.2 Items not reflected in the Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Cash

[…]

following table summarises the major shareholdings in the Proposed Merged Entity after the Proposed
Transaction:

Table 17: Proposed Merged Entity’s substantial shareholders

Source: Quantum

Shareholder name Number of shares % interest

Mr John Walstab 125,075,111   20.0%

Other Board & Management 57,195,484   9.1%

China Pioneer 52,435,121   8.4%

Drew Towsend 30,408,626   4.9%

First Samuel Limited 25,525,748   4.1%

Other Shareholders 335,909,065   53.6%

Total 626,549,156   100.0%

150

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Quantum Health Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
17 December 2021

  Page 44 of 74

6.5 Proforma Financial Performance

The historical, proforma statement of financial performance for the combined Paragon and Quantum for the
financial year ending 30 June 2021, as prepared by management, is as follows:

Table 18: Proforma statement of financial performance of the Proposed Merged Entity

Source: Quantum

Note: the pro-forma statement of financial performance does not include any adjustments for potential synergies

Revenue 235,840   55,113   290,953

Cost of sales (145,527)   (26,653)   (172,180)

Gross Profit 90,313   28,460   118,773

Other income 1,490   558   2,048

Expenses

Employee Benefit Expense (47,226)   (11,421)   (58,647)

Occupancy Expense (1,398)   (147)   (1,545)

Marketing Expenses (911)   (485)   (1,396)

Distribution Expense (6,331)   (673)   (7,004)

Other Operating Expenses (10,937)   (5,915)   (16,852)

Fair Value Gain/(loss) on Financial Assets 1,525   99   1,624

Currency Translation Gain(Loss) -   340   340

EBITDA 26,525   10,816   37,341

Depreciation and amortisation (6,200)   (1,541)   (7,741)

EBIT 20,325   9,275   29,600

Finance income 18   -   18

Finance costs (8,012)   (701)   (8,713)

Profit before tax 12,331   8,574   20,905

Tax (expense) / benefit (4,052)   (864)   (4,916)

Profit after tax 8,279   7,710   15,989

$'000 Paragon Quantum
 Merged

Group

151

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Quantum Health Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
17 December 2021

  Page 45 of 74

6.6 Proforma Financial Position

The proforma, historical statement of financial position for the combined Paragon and Quantum as at 30
June 2021, as prepared by management, is set out below:

Table 19: Proforma statement of financial position of the Proposed Merged Entity

Source: Quantum

The above proforma adjustment to intangible assets of $37 million represents the residual balance after
deducting Quantum’s net assets from the agreed share consideration being 274,178,915 of Paragon’s
shares, or 0.243 Paragon shares per Quantum share as per the scheme implementation deed, issued at
28.8 cents.

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 33,197   11,945   -   45,142

Trade and other receivables 26,201   14,842   -   41,043

Inventories 51,578   8,147   -   59,725

Financial Assets 416   1,176   -   1,592

Income tax refund due 407   -   -   407

Other 1,413   4,499   -   5,912

Total current assets 113,212   40,609   -   153,821

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,464   1,137   -   8,601

Right-of-use assets 9,032   668   -   9,700

Investment property -   2,338   -   2,338

Deferred tax assets 10,838   3,078   -   13,916

Goodwill and intangible assets 151,374   22,591   37,047   211,012

Financial assets -   2,283   -   2,283

Other -   1,701   -   1,701

Total non-current assets 178,708   33,796   37,047   249,551

Total assets 291,920   74,405   37,047   403,372

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (36,100)   (11,102)   -   (47,202)

Contract liabilities -   (3,918)   -   (3,918)

Borrowings (21,794)   (7,277)   -   (29,071)

Lease liabilities (3,648)   (499)   -   (4,147)

Income tax payable -   (839)   -   (839)

Short-term Provisions -   (2,597)   -   (2,597)

Derivative financial instruments (3,047)   -   -   (3,047)

Employee benefits (4,901)   -   -   (4,901)

Other (12,720)   -   -   (12,720)

Total current liabilities (82,210)   (26,232)   -   (108,442)

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities -   (121)   -   (121)

Payables -   (484)   -   (484)

Borrowings (80,471)   (74)   -   (80,545)

Lease liabilities (7,098)   (106)   -   (7,204)

Employee benefits (623)   (113)   -   (736)

Total non-current liabilities (88,192)   (898)   -   (89,090)

Total liabilities (170,402)  (27,130)   -   (197,532)

Net assets 121,518   47,275   37,047   205,840

$'000 Paragon Quantum
 Proforma

Adj.

 Merged

Group

152

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Quantum Health Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
17 December 2021

  Page 46 of 74

7 VALUATION METHODOLOGY

To estimate the fair market value of Quantum and the consideration payable by Paragon we have
considered common market practice and the valuation methodologies recommended in RG 111. There are a
number of methods that can be used to value a business including:

 The discounted cash flow method

 The capitalisation of future maintainable